

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TOHEED AHMED,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Respectfully submitted,

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

Meredith Esser
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Meredith.Esser@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Tenth Circuit’s ruling conflicts with this Court’s precedents.....	7
II. The Tenth Circuit’s reliance on “defiant behavior” in a “high crime area” to justify the dog sniff conflicts with the decisions of other circuits, and is based on a racist and baseless conception of policing and community safety.	10
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: District Court's Ruling	
Appendix B: Tenth Circuit Opinion & Order, filed 09/10/2020	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , 825 F. App'x 589 (10th Cir. 2020)	1, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2

Other Authorities

4 W. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 9.3(c) (5th ed. 2012)	8
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson & Damien Bernache, The “High-Crime Area” Question: Requiring Verifiable and Quantifiable Evidence for Fourth Amendment Reasonable Suspicion Analysis, 57 AM. U. L. REV. 1587 (2008)	12
Holt Ortiz Alden, Discovering the Victim: The Enduring Problem with “High-Crime Areas”, 16 STAN. J. CIV. RTS. & CIV. LIBERTIES 385 (2020)	12
Reshaad Shirazi, It’s High Time to Dump the High-Crime Area Factor, 21 BERKELEY J. CRIM. L. 76 (2016)	11
